
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

842343.01/SD 
  
 

LAW OFFICES 

Allen Matkins Leck Gamble
Mallory & Natsis LLP 

ALLEN MATKINS LECK GAMBLE
   MALLORY & NATSIS LLP 
DAVID R. ZARO (BAR NO. 124334) 
TIM C. HSU (BAR NO. 279208) 
515 South Figueroa Street, Ninth Floor 
Los Angeles, California 90071-3309 
Phone:  (213) 622-5555 
Fax:  (213) 620-8816 
E-Mail:  dzaro@allenmatkins.com 

thsu@allenmatkins.com 
 
EDWARD G. FATES (BAR NO. 227809) 
501 West Broadway, 15th Floor 
San Diego, California 92101-3541 
Phone:  (619) 233-1155 
Fax:  (619) 233-1158 
E-Mail:  tfates@allenmatkins.com 
 
Attorneys for Receiver 
KRISTA L. FREITAG 
 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

WESTERN DIVISION 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 
COMMISSION, 
 

Plaintiff, 
 

v. 
 
WORLD CAPITAL MARKET INC.; 
WCM777 INC.; WCM777 LTD. d/b/a 
WCM777 ENTERPRISES, INC.; and 
MING XU a/k/a PHIL MING XU, 
 

Defendants, 
 
KINGDOM CAPITAL MARKET, LLC; 
MANNA HOLDING GROUP, LLC; 
MANNA SOURCE 
INTERNATIONAL, INC.; 
WCM RESOURCES, INC.; AEON 
OPERATING, INC.; AND PMX JEWELS, 
LTD. TOPACIFIC INC.; TO_PACIFIC 
INC.; VINCENT J. MESSINA; and 
INTERNATIONAL MARKET 
VENTURES, 
 

Relief Defendants. 
 

Case No. CV-14-2334-JFW-MRW
 
NOTICE OF HEARING ON SIXTH 
INTERIM FEE APPLICATIONS 
OF KRISTA L. FREITAG, 
RECEIVER, AND HER 
PROFESSIONALS, FOR 
PAYMENT OF FEES AND 
REIMBURSEMENT OF 
EXPENSES 
 
Date: June 13, 2016 
Time: 1:30 p.m. 
Ctrm: 16 
Judge: Hon. John F. Walter 
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TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES: 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on June 13, 2016, at 1:30 p.m. in 

Courtroom 16 of the above-entitled Court, located at 312 North Spring Street, 

Los Angeles, California 90012, the Court will consider the interim applications of 

Krista L. Freitag ("Receiver"), Court-appointed permanent receiver for Defendants 

World Capital Market Inc.; WCM777 Inc.; WCM777 Ltd. d/b/a WCM777 

Enterprises, Inc.; and Relief Defendants Kingdom Capital Market, LLC; Manna 

Holding Group, LLC; Manna Source International, Inc.; WCM Resources, Inc.; 

ToPacific Inc.; To Pacific Inc.; and their subsidiaries and affiliates ("Receivership 

Entities"), and her general counsel, Allen Matkins Leck Gamble Mallory & 

Natsis LLP ("Allen Matkins"), for approval and payment of fees and expenses 

("Applications"). 

The following table summarizes the fees incurred, interim payment requested, 

and costs requested for the period from July 1, 2015 through September 30, 2015: 

Applicant Fees 
Incurred 

Interim 
Payment 

Requested 

Costs Total 
Payment 

Requested 

Krista L. Freitag, 
Receiver 

$155,847.15 $124,677.72 
(80%) 

$3,777.54 
(100%) 

$128,455.26

Allen Matkins Leck 
Gamble Mallory & 
Natsis LLP, 
General Counsel 

$159,885.90 $127,908.72 
(80%) 

$7,539.97 
(100%) 

$135,448.69

 

Procedural Requirements:  If you oppose these Applications, you are 

required to file your written opposition with the Office of the Clerk, United States 

District Court, 312 North Spring Street, Los Angeles, California 90012 and serve 

the same on the undersigned not later than twenty-one (21) calendar days prior to 

the hearing. 
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IF YOU FAIL TO FILE AND SERVE A WRITTEN OPPOSITION by the 

above date, the Court may grant the requested relief without further notice. 

 

Dated:  May 16, 2016 ALLEN MATKINS LECK GAMBLE 
   MALLORY & NATSIS LLP 

By: /s/ Edward Fates 
EDWARD G. FATES 
Attorneys for Receiver 
KRISTA L. FREITAG 
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