4 5 6 7 8 9	ALLEN MATKINS LECK GAMBLE MALLORY & NATSIS LLP DAVID R. ZARO (BAR NO. 124334) TIM C. HSU (BAR NO. 279208) 515 South Figueroa Street, Ninth Floor Los Angeles, California 90071-3309 Phone: (213) 622-5555 Fax: (213) 620-8816 E-Mail: dzaro@allenmatkins.com thsu@allenmatkins.com EDWARD G. FATES (BAR NO. 227809) 501 West Broadway, 15th Floor San Diego, California 92101-3541 Phone: (619) 233-1155 Fax: (619) 233-1158 E-Mail: tfates@allenmatkins.com				
	Attorneys for Receiver KRISTA L. FREITAG				
11					
12	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT				
13	SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA				
14	WESTERN I				
15	SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,	Case No. CV-14-2334-JFW-MRW			
16	Plaintiff,	NOTICE OF HEARING ON SIXTH INTERIM FEE APPLICATIONS			
17	V.	OF KRISTA L. FREITAG, RECEIVER, AND HER			
18	WORLD CAPITAL MARKET INC.;	PROFESSIÓNALS, FOR PAYMENT OF FEES AND			
19	WCM777 INC.: WCM777 LTD. d/b/a	REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES			
20	WCM777 ENTERPRISES, INC.; and MING XU a/k/a PHIL MING XU,	Date: June 13, 2016			
21	Defendants,	Time: 1:30 p.m. Ctrm: 16			
22	KINGDOM CAPITAL MARKET, LLC; MANNA HOLDING GROUP, LLC;	Judge: Hon. John F. Walter			
23	MANNA SOURCE INTERNATIONAL, INC.;				
24	WCM RESOURCES INC · AEON				
25	OPERATING, INC.; AND PMX JEWELS, LTD. TOPACIFIC INC.; TO PACIFIC INC.; VINCENT J. MESSINA; and				
26	INTERNATIONAL MARKET VENTURES,				
27	Relief Defendants.				
28	- Reflet Detellualits.				

LAW OFFICES

Allen Matkins Leck Gamble
Mallory & Natsis LLP

TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on June 13, 2016, at 1:30 p.m. in

Courtroom 16 of the above-entitled Court, located at 312 North Spring Street,

Los Angeles, California 90012, the Court will consider the interim applications of

5 Krista L. Freitag ("Receiver"), Court-appointed permanent receiver for Defendants

6 World Capital Market Inc.; WCM777 Inc.; WCM777 Ltd. d/b/a WCM777

7 Enterprises, Inc.; and Relief Defendants Kingdom Capital Market, LLC; Manna

8 Holding Group, LLC; Manna Source International, Inc.; WCM Resources, Inc.;

ToPacific Inc.; To Pacific Inc.; and their subsidiaries and affiliates ("Receivership

10 Entities"), and her general counsel, Allen Matkins Leck Gamble Mallory &

Natsis LLP ("Allen Matkins"), for approval and payment of fees and expenses

12 ("Applications").

The following table summarizes the fees incurred, interim payment requested, and costs requested for the period from July 1, 2015 through September 30, 2015:

Applicant	Fees Incurred	Interim Payment Requested	Costs	Total Payment Requested
Krista L. Freitag, Receiver	\$155,847.15	\$124,677.72 (80%)	\$3,777.54 (100%)	\$128,455.26
Allen Matkins Leck Gamble Mallory & Natsis LLP, General Counsel	\$159,885.90	\$127,908.72 (80%)	\$7,539.97 (100%)	\$135,448.69

22

23

24

25

26

27

1

2

4

11

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

<u>Procedural Requirements</u>: If you oppose these Applications, you are required to file your written opposition with the Office of the Clerk, United States District Court, 312 North Spring Street, Los Angeles, California 90012 and serve the same on the undersigned not later than twenty-one (21) calendar days prior to the hearing.

28

IF YOU FAIL TO FILE AND SERVE A WRITTEN OPPOSITION by the above date, the Court may grant the requested relief without further notice. ALLEN MATKINS LECK GAMBLE MALLORY & NATSIS LLP Dated: May 16, 2016 By: /s/ Edward Fates EDWARD G. FATES Attorneys for Receiver KRISTA L. FREITAG

LAW OFFICES

Allen Matkins Leck Gamble
Mallory & Natsis LLP

842343.01/SD